



EDUCATION STATISTICS BULLETIN

DES STATISTIQUES DE L'ÉDUCATION

Price: Canada, \$4 monthly/\$40 a year
Other Countries, \$5 monthly/\$50 a year

Vol. 8, No. 7

FINANCIAL STATISTICS OF PRIVATE ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOLS, 1980-81 TO 1984-85

Private elementary and secondary education is a very dynamic sector which has grown significantly in the last few years in terms of both student enrolment and funds allocated. The purpose of this bulletin is to describe the financial aspects of private schools education from 1980-81 to 1984-85.

Trends

Total expenditures of private schools in Canada rose from \$526 million in 1980-81 to \$790 million in 1984-85, an increase of more than 50% (Table 3). During this time the number of students increased 13.5%, reaching 231,000.

By comparison, estimates indicate that during the same period, school board expenditures in the ten provinces grew by 28%, while student enrolment fell by 4.0%.

The expenditures per student (Table 1) in the private sector were \$3,416 in 1984-85, an increase of 32.2% over the 1980-81 figure of \$2,583. By comparison, the Education Price Index (EPI)¹ at the elementary and secondary levels rose 28.7% during the equivalent period

¹ The EPI is an input index that measures price changes of a fixed basket of goods and services purchased by school boards.

December 1986

4-2204-501 ISSN 0826-8258

Published under the authority of the Minister of Supply and Services Canada
Statistics Canada should be credited when reproducing or quoting any part of this document

Prix: Canada, \$4 par mois/\$40 par année
Autres pays, \$5 par mois/\$50 par année

Vol. 8, n° 7

STATISTIQUES FINANCIÈRES DES ÉCOLES PRIVÉES ÉLÉMENTAIRES- SECONDAIRES, 1980-81 À 1984-85

Le secteur de l'enseignement élémentaire-secondaire privé est un secteur des plus dynamique et a connu, au cours des dernières années, un essor important autant du point de vue de l'effectif scolaire que des sommes d'argent qui y sont affectées. Ce bulletin vise à broser un tableau de l'aspect financier de l'enseignement privé de 1980-81 à 1984-85.

Tendances

Les dépenses totales des écoles privées au Canada sont passées de \$526 millions en 1980-81 à \$790 millions en 1984-85, soit une augmentation de plus de 50% (Tableau 3). Pendant ce temps l'effectif scolaire de ce secteur s'accroissait de 13.5% pour atteindre 231,000 étudiants.

À titre de comparaison, on estime que pour la même période, les dépenses des conseils scolaires des dix provinces ont augmentées de 28% alors que leur effectif scolaire diminuait de 4.0%.

Les dépenses par élève (Tableau 1) dans le secteur privé se sont chiffrées à \$3,416 en 1984-85, en hausse de 32.2% par rapport à 1980-81 (\$2,583). Quant à l'indice des prix à l'enseignement (IPE)¹ au niveau élémentaire et secondaire, celui-ci s'accroissait de 28.7% au cours de la période équivalente de

¹ L'IPE est un indice d'intrants qui mesure les changements de prix dans le temps d'une quantité fixe de biens et services achetés par les conseils scolaires.

Décembre 1986

4-2204-501 ISSN 0826-8258

Publication autorisée par le ministre des Approvisionnement et Services Canada
Reproduction ou citation autorisée sous réserve d'indication de la source Statistique Canada

STATISTICS STATISTIQUE
CANADA CANADA

JAN 5 1987

LIBRARY
BIBLIOTHÈQUE

Statistics Canada
Education, Culture
and Tourism Division

Statistique Canada
Division de l'éducation,
de la culture et du tourisme

from 1981 to 1985 (calendar year). Private schools accounted for 3.8% of total spending on elementary and secondary education in Canada in 1984-85, compared to 3.4% in 1980-81.

Private Schools Financing, 1984-85

Fees paid by individuals account for half the revenue of private schools in Canada (Table 2). However, this proportion varies significantly among the provinces, depending on provincial grants to private schools. For example, private schools in Ontario and the Atlantic Provinces receive no grants. Consequently, fees paid by individuals in these schools account for more than two-thirds of their revenue. In the other provinces, fees represent between 38% and 47% of total revenue.

Provincial funding, the second most important source of financing for private schools as a whole in Canada, accounted for 28% of total revenue in 1984-85. Private schools in Quebec receive more than 50% of their total revenue from the province (\$178 million).

The federal government plays only a limited role in the financing of private schools. For example, it is involved in the Minority and Second Language Education Programme, Indian and Inuit education in British Columbia, and certain capital expenditures.

Private Schools Spending, 1984-85

An analysis of private school spending at the provincial level shows that Saskatchewan had the highest growth rate in 1984-85 (15.6%) while the Atlantic Provinces saw a 9.3% decrease in expenditures during the year. The increase in Saskatchewan can be explained by the implementation of capital investment projects and a rise in student enrolment. The decrease in the Atlantic Provinces is due, in part, to the completion of investment projects.

Saskatchewan had the highest expenditures per student (\$6,052) of all the provinces in 1984-85. This can be attributable to relatively greater spending for board and lodging in that province. By contrast, the Atlantic Provinces and British Columbia showed the lowest expenditures per student (\$2,728 and \$2,798 respectively).

1981 à 1985 (année civile). De plus, les écoles privées ont été à l'origine de 3.8% des dépenses totales affectées à l'enseignement élémentaire et secondaire au Canada en 1984-85, comparativement à 3.4% en 1980-81.

Financement des écoles privées, 1984-85

Les droits versés par les particuliers représentent la moitié des sources de revenus des écoles privées au Canada (Tableau 2). Cette proportion est cependant variable et dépend en grande partie des subventions provinciales accordées aux écoles privées. Ainsi, en Ontario et dans les provinces de l'Atlantique, les écoles privées ne reçoivent aucune subvention provinciale. Par conséquent, plus des deux tiers des revenus de ces écoles proviennent des droits versés par les particuliers. Dans les autres provinces, cette source de financement représente entre 38% et 47% des revenus totaux.

Les contributions provinciales, la deuxième source de financement en importance pour l'ensemble des écoles privées du Canada, comptaient pour 28% des revenus totaux en 1984-85. Les écoles privées du Québec ont reçu, pour leur part, plus de 50% de leurs revenus de la province, soit \$178 millions.

Quant au gouvernement fédéral, il ne joue qu'un rôle restreint dans le financement des écoles privées. Par exemple, il est impliqué dans le cadre du programme de l'enseignement de la langue de la minorité et de la langue seconde, l'enseignement aux Indiens et Inuit en Colombie-Britannique et certaines dépenses d'immobilisations.

Dépenses des écoles privées, 1984-85

L'analyse des dépenses des écoles privées au niveau provincial révèle que la Saskatchewan a connu le taux de variation le plus élevé en 1984-85 (15.6%). Les provinces de l'Atlantique ont, quant à elles, connu une baisse de 9.3% de leurs dépenses durant la même année. L'augmentation en Saskatchewan est liée à la mise sur pied de projets d'investissement et à l'augmentation de l'effectif scolaire, alors que la baisse dans les provinces de l'Atlantique est due, en partie, à la fin de projets d'investissement.

C'est en Saskatchewan que les dépenses par élève étaient les plus élevées en 1984-85 (\$6,052). Ceci s'explique par des dépenses relativement plus importantes pour les frais de pension et de logement dans cette province. À l'opposé, les provinces de l'Atlantique et la Colombie-Britannique affichaient les dépenses par élève les plus basses (\$2,728 et \$2,798 respectivement).

An analysis of the distribution of private school expenditures by function reveals that, in 1984-85, private schools spent 55% to 60% of their total budgets on formal instruction. However, Saskatchewan was the exception, where private schools devoted only 34% of their budgets to instruction. Once again, the reason was higher costs for board and lodging in that province. The distribution of total private schools expenditures for other functions were as follows; 9.4% for general administration, 6.2% for educational services, 11.4% for physical plant and 5.0% for capital expenditures and debt charges (Figure I).

L'analyse de la répartition des dépenses des écoles privées selon les différents postes budgétaires indique qu'en 1984-85, 55% à 60% du budget total était alloué à l'enseignement proprement dit. Seule la Saskatchewan révèle une répartition distincte avec seulement 34% de son budget consacré à ce poste, ce qui s'explique encore une fois, par ses dépenses plus élevées en frais de pension et de logement. D'autre part, 9.4% des dépenses totales des écoles privées étaient engagées pour l'administration générale, 6.2% pour les services éducatifs, 11.4% pour les terrains et bâtiments et 5.0% pour les dépenses d'immobilisations et le service de la dette (Figure I).

TABLE 1. Private Elementary and Secondary Schools Expenditures per Student, Canada and Provinces, 1980-81 to 1984-85

TABLEAU 1. Dépenses par élève dans les écoles élémentaires et secondaires privées, Canada et provinces, 1980-81 à 1984-85

	Atlantic Provinces	Québec	Ontario	Manitoba	Saskat- chewan	Alberta ¹	British Columbia	Total
	Provinces de l'Atlan- tique						Colombie Britannique	
Total expenditures -								
Dépenses totales:								
(\$'000)								
1980-81	6,784	254,577	174,140	14,042	8,564	18,214	49,916	526,237
1981-82	7,829	269,993	202,981	18,376	10,838	28,129	59,838	597,984
1982-83	8,616	302,544	222,077	22,603	12,512	29,538	67,910	665,800
1983-84	8,591	335,181	243,083	23,506	14,455	40,360	76,083	741,259
1984-85	7,795	348,810	266,245	25,431	16,717	42,701	82,000	789,699
Enrolment² -								
Effectif scolaire:²								
1980-81	2,762	86,778	71,675	8,260	2,279	6,348	25,615	203,717
1981-82	2,811	85,789	76,406	8,568	2,460	8,256	27,157	211,447
1982-83	2,852	86,329	78,275	9,686	2,507	10,063	27,340	217,052
1983-84	2,777	89,626	80,171	8,899	2,616	11,126	28,048	223,263
1984-85	2,857	92,068	83,239	8,950	2,762	12,000	29,310	231,186
Expenditures per								
student - Dépenses								
par élève: (\$)								
1980-81	2,456	2,934	2,430	1,700	3,758	2,869	1,949	2,583
1981-82	2,785	3,147	2,657	2,145	4,406	3,407	2,203	2,828
1982-83	3,021	3,505	2,837	2,334	4,991	2,935	2,484	3,067
1983-84	3,094	3,740	3,032	2,641	5,526	3,628	2,713	3,320
1984-85	2,728	3,789	3,199	2,841	6,052	3,558	2,798	3,416

¹ The Alberta data are under-reported for the years 1980-81, 1981-82 and 1982-83. Statistics Canada at present does not have sufficient information regarding certain schools that were not surveyed during those years to permit meaningful estimates for non-response. - Les données concernant la province de l'Alberta sont sous-représentées pour les années 1980-81, 1981-82 et 1982-83. Statistique Canada ne détient pas présentement suffisamment d'information concernant certaines écoles qui n'ont pas été enquêtées dans ces années pour permettre des estimations significatives pour les non-répondants.

² Total enrolment has been adjusted to reflect the half-time status of kindergarten. - L'effectif scolaire total a été modifié de façon à prendre en considération le statut des élèves fréquentant à mi-temps les maternelles.

TABLE 2. Private Elementary and Secondary Schools Revenues by Direct Source of Funds, Canada and Provinces, 1980-81 to 1984-85

TABLEAU 2. Revenus des écoles élémentaires et secondaires privées selon la provenance directe des fonds, Canada et provinces, 1980-81 à 1984-85

Source of revenue	Atlantic Provinces	Québec	Ontario	Manitoba	Saskatchewan	Alberta ¹	British Columbia	Total
Provenance des revenus	Provinces de l'Atlantique						Colombie Britannique	
thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars								
Federal Government - Gouvernement fédéral:								
1980-81	18	600	728	52	4	40	1,593	3,035
1981-82	24	391	824	75	4	47	1,809	3,174
1982-83	43	-	919	192	4	-	2,100	3,258
1983-84	45	-	982	318	20	-	2,407	3,772
1984-85	46	-	1,105	178	1,010	-	2,555	4,894
Provincial Government - Gouvernement provincial:								
1980-81	90	145,872	1,313	1,500	1,822	5,500	11,513	167,610
1981-82	60	148,071	3,545	3,255	2,123	9,000	14,765	180,819
1982-83	64	166,164	2,662	3,326	2,411	10,738	18,324	203,689
1983-84	68	168,100	2,449	3,446	2,700	11,661	21,883	210,307
1984-85	88	177,500	1,870	4,587	2,350	14,908	25,274	226,577
Public or Separate School Boards - Conseils scolaires publics ou séparés:								
1980-81	-	-	12,000	200	500	150	408	13,258
1981-82	-	457	10,848	40	673	309	24	12,351
1982-83	-	513	11,750	60	1,040	343	50	13,756
1983-84	-	11,100	13,489	80	1,407	592	70	26,738
1984-85	-	11,231	12,639	102	1,026	1,953	101	27,052
Fees - Droits:								
1980-81	4,755	92,740	115,350	6,815	4,128	7,618	28,967	260,373
1981-82	5,834	105,062	132,923	9,379	4,998	12,106	32,350	302,652
1982-83	5,817	117,899	147,750	12,545	5,260	12,035	35,379	336,685
1983-84	5,127	131,717	166,106	12,354	6,099	17,860	39,445	378,708
1984-85	5,490	134,248	186,504	11,707	6,765	18,019	39,922	402,655
Other - Autres:								
1980-81	1,921	15,365	44,749	5,475	2,110	5,101	7,724	82,445
1981-82	2,119	16,012	54,841	6,232	3,414	7,264	14,449	104,331
1982-83	2,692	17,968	58,996	7,700	3,797	7,539	13,864	112,556
1983-84	2,918	30,155	64,148	8,077	4,380	10,387	14,572	134,637
1984-85	2,460	30,682	70,872	10,665	5,754	9,002	17,022	146,457
TOTAL:								
1980-81	6,784	254,577	174,140	14,042	8,564	18,409	50,205	526,721
1981-82	8,037	269,993	202,981	18,981	11,212	28,726	63,397	603,327
1982-83	8,616	302,544	222,077	23,823	12,512	30,655	69,717	669,944
1983-84	8,158	341,072	247,174	24,275	14,606	40,500	78,377	754,162
1984-85	8,084	353,661	272,990	27,239	16,905	43,882	84,874	807,635

¹ The Alberta data are under-reported for the years 1980-81, 1981-82 and 1982-83. Statistics Canada at present does not have sufficient information regarding certain schools that were not surveyed during those years to permit meaningful estimates for non-response. - Les données concernant la province de l'Alberta sont sous-représentées pour les années 1980-81, 1981-82 et 1982-83. Statistique Canada ne détient pas présentement suffisamment d'information concernant certaines écoles qui n'ont pas été enquêtées dans ces années pour permettre des estimations significatives pour les non-répondants.

- nil or zero. - néant ou zéro.

TABLE 3. Private Elementary and Secondary Schools Expenditures by Function, Canada and Provinces, 1980-81 to 1984-85

TABLEAU 3. Dépenses des écoles élémentaires et secondaires privées par rubrique, Canada et provinces, 1980-81 à 1984-85

Function Rubrique	Atlantic Provinces Provinces de l'Atlan- tique	Québec	Ontario	Manitoba	Saskat- chewan	Alberta ¹	British Columbia Colombie Britannique	Total
thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars								
General administration - Administration générale:								
1980-81	687	17,205	21,030	2,017	1,008	1,833	5,243	49,023
1981-82	822	18,246	23,930	2,320	1,598	2,772	6,933	56,621
1982-83	1,110	20,447	25,696	2,772	1,753	3,037	7,552	62,367
1983-84	1,280	22,653	26,692	2,815	1,947	3,851	8,171	67,409
1984-85	1,139	23,574	30,618	3,362	1,911	4,015	10,060	74,679
Instruction - Enseignement:								
Teachers' salaries - Salaires des enseignants:								
1980-81	3,462	135,247	90,113	7,576	2,773	9,013	25,716	273,900
1981-82	4,053	144,498	106,246	9,608	3,504	13,511	32,662	314,082
1982-83	4,148	161,919	117,630	12,165	3,975	14,468	37,998	352,303
1983-84	4,102	179,385	131,017	12,933	4,532	21,202	43,334	396,505
1984-85	4,392	186,679	142,536	13,435	4,875	23,069	46,602	421,588
Other - Autres:								
1980-81	265	6,158	7,115	620	492	1,089	2,162	17,901
1981-82	318	6,001	8,426	806	500	1,464	2,535	20,050
1982-83	292	6,724	9,961	1,139	697	1,492	2,673	22,978
1983-84	273	7,450	11,581	1,303	907	1,935	2,811	26,260
1984-85	312	7,752	13,560	1,271	803	2,004	3,175	28,877
Educational services - Services éducatifs:								
1980-81	108	25,493	7,669	319	310	647	1,279	35,825
1981-82	100	27,567	8,279	425	363	800	1,306	38,840
1982-83	91	30,890	6,890	655	299	781	1,288	40,894
1983-84	96	34,223	5,560	789	241	873	1,270	43,052
1984-85	70	35,616	9,409	653	475	812	1,607	48,642
Physical plant - Terrains et bâtiments:								
1980-81	1,442	29,104	20,924	1,787	1,274	1,847	6,251	62,629
1981-82	1,556	29,806	25,546	2,493	1,457	2,333	6,224	69,415
1982-83	992	33,399	27,570	2,966	1,813	2,549	7,230	76,519
1983-84	860	37,002	29,832	3,004	2,207	3,828	8,237	84,970
1984-85	831	38,507	32,148	3,643	1,904	4,117	8,661	89,811
Other - Autres:								
1980-81	642	32,207	17,457	933	1,924	1,918	4,406	59,487
1981-82	547	35,218	20,099	1,371	2,426	3,564	4,519	67,744
1982-83	492	39,465	21,786	1,658	2,811	3,853	5,054	75,119
1983-84	470	43,721	23,660	1,701	3,257	5,100	5,589	83,498
1984-85	809	45,499	23,816	1,936	3,716	4,999	6,025	86,800
Debt charges - Service de la dette:								
1980-81	170	6,007	2,504	348	154	609	1,477	11,269
1981-82	150	5,523	2,638	545	207	1,359	1,694	12,116
1982-83	158	6,188	2,967	393	170	1,315	1,591	12,782
1983-84	150	6,856	3,321	184	137	1,669	1,488	13,805
1984-85	118	7,134	2,885	282	278	1,662	1,640	13,999
Capital expenditures - Dépenses d'immobilisations:								
1980-81	8	3,156	7,328	442	629	1,258	3,382	16,203
1981-82	283	3,134	7,817	808	783	2,326	3,965	19,116
1982-83	1,333	3,512	9,577	855	994	2,043	4,524	22,838
1983-84	1,360	3,891	11,420	777	1,227	1,902	5,183	25,760
1984-85	124	4,049	11,273	849	2,755	2,023	4,230	25,303
TOTAL:								
1980-81	6,784	254,577	174,140	14,042	8,564	18,214	49,916	526,237
1981-82	7,829	269,993	202,981	18,376	10,838	28,129	59,838	597,984
1982-83	8,616	302,544	222,077	22,603	12,512	29,538	67,910	665,800
1983-84	8,591	335,181	243,083	23,506	14,455	40,360	76,083	741,259
1984-85	7,795	348,810	266,245	25,431	16,717	42,701	82,000	789,699

¹ The Alberta data are under-reported for the years 1980-81, 1981-82 and 1982-83. Statistics Canada at present does not have sufficient information regarding certain schools that were not surveyed during those years to permit meaningful estimates for non-response. - Les données concernant la province de l'Alberta sont sous-représentées pour les années 1980-81, 1981-82 et 1982-83. Statistique Canada ne détient pas présentement suffisamment d'information concernant certaines écoles qui n'ont pas été enquêtées dans ces années pour permettre des estimations significatives pour les non-répondants.



1010506924

Figure - I
Percentage Distribution of Private Schools Revenues and Expenditures, 1984-85
Répartition en pourcentage des revenus et dépenses des écoles privées, 1984-85

